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Ticker: EFR CN  PF Cash + invt. US$893m Project: Toliara / White Mesa / Uranium mines 
Market cap: C$6.1bn Price: C$25.72/sh  Country: USA / Madagascar 
REC. (unc): BUY  TARGET (+50c): C$27.00/sh  RISK RATING (unc): HIGH 

In our view, yesterday’s updated Vara Mada (previously named Toliara) FS achieved the key outcomes we 
were looking for: Updating capex from prior owner Base’s 2021 DFS and 2023 monazite PFS, confirming 
the mine plan and production outlook, and incorporating the terms of the 2024 MOU with the Madagascar 
government. We think the updated FS is robust and benefits from helpful “real-world” additions, such as 
specific shipping costs for sending monazite to White Mesa. The key operational design remained the 
same: a 12.6Mtpa phase 1 expanded to 25Mtpa in year 5, producing ~960ktpa of ilmenite, 8ktpa of rutile, 
66ktpa of zircon and crucially for the US supply chain, 24ktpa of monazite concentrate containing ~3.4ktpa 
of NdPr, ~70tpa of Dy and ~30tpa of Tb oxides (based on the rare earth assemblages provided), a 
meaningful share of US rare earth needs.  

In our view, the prices used were reasonable, with a 35% payability assumed for monazite maintained 
from Base’s PFS, and long-term US$1,428/t for rutile (in line with our LT estimates), US$1,829/t for zircon, 
and US$198-327y/t for ilmenite (sulphate ilmenite lowest priced, chloride ilmenite highest). Zircon prices 
were well above this last year, albeit the near-term market has been impacted by weakness in China 
(reduced from ~US$1700/t in 1Q25 to US$1615/t in 3Q25). The economic outcomes are in line with 
previous expectations: US$264m/year FCF, 73% of revenue from min sands and 27% from monazite, high 
margins at a 72% LOM EBITDA margin, and a 25% post-tax IRR. 

Model changes: We update our model matching life of mine production, capex, and total operating costs 
to EFR’s FS. We adjust our long-term prices to roughly match the study prices, but we model US$1,400/t 
for rutile (EFR used US$1,428) matching our LT rutile price estimate. We calculate an updated NPV8 at 
present of US$2,453m (+17%) with an SCP IRR of 24.0%. As such, we maintain our BUY rating and increase 
our PT to C$27.00/sh PT based on 1.0xNAV8% PT-LT $120/kg NdPr for mineral sands assets, 1.5x NAV7%-80/lb for 
uranium assets and US$5/lb insitu value for the Wyoming ISR assets. 

Overall, yesterday’s study confirmed why we see Vara Mada as a cornerstone project for EFR – it supplies 
roughly half to 1/3 of  planned White Mesa LT rare earth refining and separation capacity (40-60ktpa), the 
mineral sands revenue (73% of total) makes the project extremely robust even in low rare earth price 
environments (i.e. Chinese pricing proof), and strategically could help the US maintain a commercial 
presence in a country that we think would be of supply interest to China. As a company, we think Energy 
Fuels has shown it can beat its own uranium targets, deliver rare earth processing capacity for very low 
capex, and qualified light and heavy rare earth product, making it a go-to name for US critical metals.  

Table 1. Vara Mada and SCP ‘new vs old’ modelling assumptions and economics 

 

Vara Mada (Toliara) FS confirms production profile, robust producer of rare earths for US supply chain  

Yesterday Energy fuels announced an updated feasibility study for the Vara Mada Rare Earth and HMS 
project in Madagascar. 

From a reserve base of 904Mt at 6.1% heavy minerals, the project is expected to produce 959ktpa ilmenite 
(sulphate, slag, and chloride), 66ktpa zircon, 8ktpa rutile and 24ktpa monazite over an initial 38yr mine 

Vara Mada (Toliara) Units Previous
(1) Updated FS ∆% SCP - Old SCP - New ∆% Vara Mada (Toliara) Units Previous

(1) Updated FS ∆% SCP - Old SCP - New ∆%

LT Sulphate ilmenite price US$/t $189 $198 4.8% 185 200 8.1% Life of Mine years 38 38 -- 38 38 --

LT Slag ilmenite price US$/t $199 $313 57.3% 196 300 53.1% Ore Mined Mt 904 904 -- 906 904 -0.2%

LT Chloride ilmenite price US$/t $285 $327 14.7% 250 325 30.0% HM grade % 6.1% 6.1% -- 6.1% 6.1% 0.0%

LT Rutile Price US$/t $1,117 $1,400 25.3% 1,400 1,400 -- Total Production kt 39,695 39,779 0.2% 39,688 39,708 0.1%

LT Zircon Price US$/t $1,496 $1,750 17.0% 1,750 1,800 2.9% Sulphate Ilmenite kt 16,941 16,944 0.0% 16,924 16,944 0.1%

LT Monazite concentrate price US$/t $5,900 $6,622 12.2% 5,900 6,622 12.2% Slag Ilmenite kt 9,804 9,806 0.0% 9,794 9,770 -0.3%

Pre-FID expenditure US$m $42 $121 186.1% $21 $121 Up Chlorde Ilmenite kt 9,371 9,374 0.0% 9,290 9,337 0.5%

Stage 1 Capex US$m $591 $769 30.1% $592 $772 30.3% Rutile kt 283 284 0.4% 323 285 -11.8%

Stage 2 Capex US$m $137 $149 8.8% $165 $188 14.1% Zircon kt 2,468 2,476 0.3% 2,528 2,477 -2.0%

Revenue US$m $18,908 $20,289 7.3% $17,844 $20,489 14.8% Monazite concentrate kt 828 895 8.0% 828 895 8.1%

EBITDA US$m $14,164 $14,706 3.8% $13,305 $15,893 19.4% Operating Costs US$m $3,951 $4,554 15.3% $4,252 $4,554 7.1%

Free Cash Flow US$m $10,655 $10,032 -5.8% $9,416 $11,411 21.2% Operating Costs US$/t prod $100 $112.50 13.0% $107 $115 7.0%

NPV 10 at FID US$m $2,006 $1,757 -12.4% $1,569 $1,779 13.4% Operating Costs US$/t mined $4.37 $4.95 13.3% $4.70 $5.04 7.3%

IRR % 32.4% 24.9% -23.1% 29.8% 24.0% -19.3% Operating Costs + Royalties US$/t prod $112.00 $138.00 23.2% $131 $115.74 -11.4%

Source: Energy Fuels, SCP; (1) Previous is Base DFS2 (2021) + Monazite PFS (2023) Operating Costs + Royalties US$/t mined $4.92 $6.08 23.6% $5.73 $5.08 -11.2%
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life. Total revenue is split 73% from external sales and 27% from internal sales of monazite concentrate 
to Energy Fuels’ White Mesa Mill. Initial capital comprises US$121m pre-FID, followed by US$769m Stage 
1 and US$142m Stage 2 development capex. On a 10% discount rate, the updated feasibility study delivers 
a US$1.76bn NPVFID and 25% IRR, with average annual EBITDA of US$387m and ramp-up to >US$500m, 
resulting in US$264m of FCF pa and capital payback period of 4.8yrs. 

Mining and processing: Vara Mada is a shallow, free-dig mineral sands deposit mined using relocatable 
dry mining units (DMUs) in an open-pit configuration with no overburden. Stage 1 mining operates at 
12.6Mtpa using a single DMU, expanding to 25.0Mtpa in Stage 2 with a second DMU. Run-of-mine 
material is screened, slurried, and pumped to a wet concentrator plant (WCP) producing heavy mineral 
concentrate, which is processed through a mineral separation plant (MSP) to produce sulphate, slag and 
chloride ilmenite, rutile and zircon. A monazite-rich stream is further upgraded in a dedicated monazite 
concentrator plant (MCP) to a ~90% monazite product. Processing capacity doubles in Stage 2, with all 
plants designed for staged expansion from initial construction 

Figure 1. Annual mining and processing schedule 

 
Source: Energy  Fuels –  Vara Mada 2026 FS 

Infrastructure: The project requires construction of a mine and processing facilities, bulk water supply, a 
hybrid power system, site roads, accommodation villages, fuel storage, communications, and a dedicated 
mineral haulage corridor. A bridge over the Fiherenana River enables year-round access between the mine 
and port. Products are transported to a purpose-built export facility comprising onshore storage and 
offshore ship-loading infrastructure capable of handling bulk and containerized products. All 
infrastructure is designed to accommodate Stage 2 throughput from inception, with only minor 
incremental additions required at expansion 

Permitting: The project is covered by Exploitation Permit PE 37242, which authorizes mining of ilmenite, 
zircon, rutile and associated heavy minerals. Monazite is not yet included under the permit and requires 
formal addition under Malagasy regulatory processes prior to exploitation. Environmental and social 
impact assessments and management plans covering mining, processing, tailings, water management, 
transport corridors, and port facilities have been completed to feasibility level, with statutory approvals 
and implementation permits for construction and operations still outstanding, alongside formal 
authorization to exploit monazite. 
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Figure 2. long term price forecast charts (A) Zircon, Rutile, & Ilmenite (B) Monazite 

 
Source: Energy  Fuels –  Vara Mada 2026 FS 

Costs and Economics:  Life-of-mine operating costs total US$4.55bn, averaging US$118.8m per annum, 
equivalent to US$4.95/t mined and US$112.50/t product (excluding first and last partial years). Power is 
the largest cost component at US$1.46/t mined, followed by maintenance (US$0.94/t), labour 
(US$0.55/t), diesel (US$0.37/t), port and logistics (US$0.30/t), and other costs (US$1.39/t). Initial capital 
comprises US$121m of pre-FID expenditure, followed by US$769m of Stage 1 development capital and 
US$142m of Stage 2 expansion capital. On a post-tax 10% discount rate, the feasibility study delivers a 
US$1.8Bn NPVFID and a 25% IRR. Average annual EBITDA is estimated at US$387m, increasing to over 
US$500m at steady-state, generating ~US$264 m of free cash flow per annum over the 38-year mine life. 

Figure 3. Project execution timeline – from DFS 

 
Source: Energy  Fuels –  Vara Mada 2026 FS 

Next steps: Key next steps include formalizing the LGIM (fiscal and legal stability) incorporating the terms 
agreed in the December 2024 MOU. EFR intends to revise the mine plan using a revised cutoff grade that 
accounts for the added margins from monazite recovery, as the mine plan was originally determined 
before monazite recovery was added to the project. EFR expects this to add to reserves, additionally EFR 
intends to explore the Lower Sandy Unit which has a 1,200-1,600Mt exploration target. Per the timeline 
included in the DFS, FID is scheduled for the end of 2026 with first production in 2029, subject to LGIM 
agreement with the Government of Madagascar as a key condition for FID.  

Why we like Energy Fuels 

1. Diversified strategy that combines uranium, rare earths and mineral sands 
2. Strategic opportunity to leverage White Mesa to become a globally significant rare earths 

producer 
3. 2nd largest US uranium producer in past 20 years = trusted counterparty to power utilities 
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Catalysts 

• 2H26: FID and SCPe construction start at Toliara 

• Mid-2028: SCPe first production at Toliara 

Research 

Justin Chan (London) m +44 7554 784 688 jchan@scp-rf.com 
Eleanor Magdzinski (Toronto) m +1 705 669 7456 emagdzinski@scp-rf.com 
Omeet Singh (Toronto) m +1 647 527 7509 osingh@scp-rf.com  
Moatasm Almaouie (Toronto) m +1 780 299 5151 malmaouie@scp-rf.com 
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Ticker:          EFR CN / UUUU US Price / mkt cap: C$25.72/sh, C$6103m Market P/NAV: 0.75x Assets: Toliara / White Mesa

Author:        J Chan Rec / PT: BUY / C$27.00 1xNAV FD: Country: USA / Madagascar

Group-level SOTP valuation 3Q25 4Q25 Resource / Reserve Mlbs U3O8 % U3O8 EV/lb U3O8 Mlbs Cu Mlbs V205

US$m O/ship NAVx C$/sh Measured, ind. & inf. 84 0.20% 40.3 11 18

White Mesa REE Hydromet NPV 7% 4Q25 459 100% 1.00x 2.58 Mt %HM Mon (%) Ilm (%) Zir + Rut (%)

White Mesa REE Separation NPV7% 4Q25 690 100% 1.00x 3.89 Toliara - Reserves 904 6.10% 2.0% 73.0% 6.9%

Toliara NPV8% 4Q25 2,453 100% 1.00x 13.81 Toliara - Resources 2,580 4.30% 2.0% 71.0% 6.9%

Brazil REE + exploration 50 100% 1.00x 0.28 Commodity price 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Uranium assets - DCF +US$5/lb for WY assets 866 100% 1.50x 7.32 NdPr price (US$/kg) 76 56 56 71 94

Central SG&A & fin costs 4Q25 (379) -              1.50x (3.20) U3O8 price (US$/lb) 66 86 72 78 80

PF Cash and securities, investments, ITM options 893 -              1.50x 7.54 ILM Sulphate price (US$/t) -- 200 200 200 200

Convertible net debt (700) 1.50x (5.91) ILM Chloride price (US$/t) -- 325 325 325 325

Physical inventories - U3O8 and V2O5 109 -              1.50x 0.92 RUT price (US$/t) -- 950 950 950 950

1xNAV7% spot fully diluted, pre-funded 4,441 27.22 ZIR price (US$/t) -- 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350

Assumed equity raised -              1.50x -                Ratio analysis 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1xNAV7% fully funded price target 4,441 27.00 FD shares out (m) 163 199 237 237 237

Share data EPS (US$/sh) 1.43 (0.24) (0.33) 0.20 0.30

Basic shares (m): 237.3 FD + options (m): 243.3 FD/FF 243.3 CFPS before w/c (US$/sh) (0.09) (0.22) (0.47) 0.29 0.37

1x fully funded NAVPS sensitivity to Commodity price and discount / NAV multiple FCFPS pre growth (US$/sh) (0.19) (0.20) (0.57) (0.65) (2.01)

Group NAV (US$m) -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% FCF/sh (US$/sh) (0.19) (0.33) (0.62) (0.65) (2.01)

Uranium (% move in price) 4,244 4,346 4,448 4,550 4,652 FCF yield pre growth (US$/sh) (1%) (1%) (2%) (3%) (8%)

Group NAV (US$m) -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% FCF yield  (%) (1%) (1%) (2%) (3%) (8%)

Min sands (% move in price) 3,834 4,141 4,448 4,755 5,062 EBITDA margin (%) (85%) (61%) (127%) 24% 31%

Group NAV (US$m) -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% FCF margin (%) (81%) (85%) (225%) (56%) (150%)

REE (% move in price) 3,620 4,035 4,448 4,862 5,275 ROA (%) 25% (8%) (7%) 3% 4%

Group NAV (US$m) -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% ROE (%) 26% (9%) (15%) 7% 10%

9% discount 2,624 3,375 4,123 4,870 5,617 ROCE (%) 26% (9%) (5%) 3% 5%

8% discount 2,703 3,487 4,270 5,051 5,832 PER (x) 18x (96x) (71x) 130x 85x

7% discount 2,799 3,624 4,448 5,271 6,093 P/CF (x) -- (87x) (44x) 68x 49x

6% discount 2,917 3,793 4,667 5,539 6,411 Fwd EV/EBITDA (x) -- (78x) (54x) 69x 50x

5% discount 3,066 4,002 4,937 5,871 6,805 Income statement 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Valuation over time Today Dec '25 Dec '26 Dec '27 Dec '28 Revenue (US$m) 38 78 66 277 318

REE crack and leach + separation 1,149.0 1,046.9 1,165.6 1,342.2 1,518.1 COGS (US$m) (18) (56) (38) (176) (195)

Toliara 2,452.6 2,273.8 2,481.6 2,802.2 3,563.1 Gross profit (US$m) 20 22 28 102 123

Uranium assets 866.4 849.6 869.1 830.4 785.0 Expenses (US$m) (52) (70) (111) (54) (43)

Brazil REE + exploration 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 Impairment & other (US$m) 132 (1) 14 -- --

Cntrl G&A & fin costs (US$m) (379.1) (467.4) (364.8) (362.3) (403.4) Net finance costs (US$m) -- -- (21) 2 (4)

Net cash (US$m) 892.7 173.6 18.1 (458.7) (617.7) Tax (US$m) (0) 0 (3) (2) (4)

1xNAV (US$m) 5,031 3,926 4,220 4,204 4,895 Minority interest (US$m) 0 0 0 -- --

P/NAV (x): 0.88x 1.01x 1.03x 1.03x 0.89x Net income attr. (US$m) 100 (48) (93) 47 72

1xNAV share px FD (C$/sh) 29.09 25.34 25.02 24.92 29.02 EBITDA (US$m) (32) (48) (83) 67 98

ROI to equity holder (% pa) 13% -1% -1% -1% 2% Cash flow 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Sources and uses of cash Profit/(loss) after tax (US$m) 100 (48) (94) 47 72

SCPe MREC capex (US$150m) US$150m SCPe PF cash + options US$1,002m Add non-cash items (US$m) (117) 5 (7) 19 18

SCPe separation capex US$200m Debt package US$200m Less wkg cap / other (US$m) 2 (1) (10) 4 (3)

SCPe toliara capex US$1,081m Equity Raised US$0m Cash flow ops (US$m) (15) (44) (110) 70 87

SCPe G&A + working cap pre-positive FCF -US$207m PP&E (US$m) (15) (22) (14) (225) (564)

Contingency -US$22m Other (US$m) (8) 9 (46) -- --

Total uses US$1,202m Total proceeds US$1,202m Cash flow inv. (US$m) (24) (13) (83) (225) (564)

Production (100%) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Debt draw (repayment) (US$m) -- -- 700 200 6

Production (kt REE in MREC) 0.3 -- 5.2 5.0 10.1 Equity issuance (US$m) 33 17 152 -- --

NdPr in MREC (kt) 0.1 -- 1.2 1.2 2.3 Other (US$m) (2) (1) 1 -- --

DyTb in MREC (t) 3.5 -- 73.0 70.4 140.8 Cash flow fin. (US$m) 30 16 853 200 6

Separation TREO produced 0.2 0.1 5.0 4.8 9.5 Net change post forex (US$m) (9) (16) 661 45 (471)

NdPr produced (kt) 0.0 -- 1.1 1.1 2.2 FCF (US$m) (31) (66) (148) (155) (477)

DyTb produced (t) 2.5 -- 69.3 66.8 133.6 Balance sheet 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

REE Separation revenue (US$/kg REE) 19.7 -- 23.2 28.9 34.5 Cash, Mar. Sec. & Restricted (US$m) 208 139 841 886 415

REE Separation AISC (US$/REE) 64.9 137.2 22.2 26.4 28.4 Accounts receivable (US$m) 1 38 4 34 39

Production (kt HMS at Toliara) -- -- -- -- -- Inventories (US$m) 39 67 72 59 51

Production (kt MON at Toliara) -- -- -- -- -- PPE & exploration (US$m) 147 349 401 607 1,153

HMS (ILM RUT ZIR) revenue (US$/t) -- -- -- -- -- Other (US$m) 7 19 17 17 17

MON REE in MON revenue (US$/t REE) -- -- -- -- -- Total assets (US$m) 402 612 1,335 1,603 1,675

U3O8 production (Mlbs) 0.2 1.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 Debt (US$m) -- -- 700 900 906

U3O8 received price (US$/lb) 84.2 74.1 77.5 80.0 80.0 Other liabilities (US$m) 23 80 31 52 46

U3O8 cash cost (US$/lb) 36.8 29.6 25.1 25.2 23.6 Shareholders equity (US$m) 733 938 1,099 1,099 1,099

U3O8 revenue (US$m) 37.9 48.2 162.3 167.6 167.6 Retained earnings (US$m) (358) (410) (500) (453) (381)

Min sands revenue (US$m) -- -- -- -- -- Minority int. & other (US$m) 4 4 4 4 4

REE revenue (US$m) 4.6 -- 114.9 150.0 359.0 Liabilities+equity (US$m) 402 612 1,335 1,603 1,675

Capex (US$m) (22) (14) (225) (564) (320) Net cash (US$m) 57 39 (3) (158) (635)

Net debt to NTM EBITDA (x) 1.2x 0.5x 0.0x 1.6x 3.2x

Source: SCP estimates

C$25.00/sh
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DISCLOSURES & DISCLAIMERS  

This research report (as defined under CIRO Rule 3600, Part B) is issued and approved for distribution in Canada by SCP Resource Finance LP 

(“SCP”), an investment dealer who is a member of The Canadian Investment Regulatory Organization (“CIRO”) and the Canadian Investor 

Protection Fund (“CIPF”). This research report is provided to retail clients and institutional investors for information purposes only. The opinions 

expressed in this report are the opinions of the author and readers should not assume they reflect the opinions or recommendations of SCP’s 

research department. The information in this report is drawn from sources believed to be reliable but the accuracy or completeness of the 

information is not guaranteed, nor in providing it does SCP or persons assume any responsibility or liability whatsoever. This report is not to be 

construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities. SCP accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use 

or reliance on this research report or the information contained herein. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results, and no 

representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made regarding future performance of any security mentioned in this research report. The 

price of the securities mentioned in this research report and the income they generate may fluctuate and/or be adversely affected by market 

factors or exchange rates, and investors may realize losses on investments in such securities, including the loss of investment principal. 

Furthermore, the securities discussed in this research report may not be liquid investments, may have a high level of volatility or may be subject 

to additional and special risks associated with securities and investments in emerging markets and/or foreign countries that may give rise to 

substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. SCP may participate in an underwriting of, have a position in, or make a market in, the 

securities mentioned herein, including options, futures or other derivatives instruments thereon, and may, as a principal or agent, buy or sell 

such products.  

DISSEMINATION OF RESEARCH: SCP’s research is distributed electronically through email or available in hard copy upon request. Research is 
disseminated concurrently to a pre-determined list of clients provided by SCP’s Institutional Sales Representative and retail Investment Advisors. 
Should you wish to no longer receive electronic communications from us, please contact unsubscribe@scp-rf.com and indicate in the subject line 
your full name and/or corporate entity name and that you wish to unsubscribe from receiving research.  

RESEARCH ANALYST CERTIFICATION: Each Research Analyst and/or Associate who is involved in the preparation of this research report hereby 
certifies that:  

• The views and recommendations expressed herein accurately reflect his/her personal views about any and all of the securities or 
issuers that are the subject matter of this research report; 

• His/her compensation is not and will not be directly related to the specific recommendations or view expressed by the Research 
analyst in this research report; 

• They have not affected a trade in a security of any class of the issuer within the 30-day period prior to the publication of this research 
report; 

• They have not distributed or discussed this Research Report to/with the issuer, investment banking group or any other third party 
except for the sole purpose of verifying factual information; and  

• They are unaware of any other potential conflicts of interest. 

UK RESIDENTS: SCP Partners UK Limited (“SCP UK”) is an appointed representative of PillarFour Securities LLP which is authorized and regulated 
by the Financial Conduct Authority. This document has been approved under section 21(1) of the FMSA 2000 by PillarFour Securities LLP 
(“PillarFour”) for communication only to eligible counterparties and professional clients as those terms are defined by the rules of the Financial 
Conduct Authority. Its contents are not directed at UK retail clients. PillarFour does not provide investment services to retail clients. PillarFour 
publishes this document as non-independent research which is a marketing communication under the Conduct of Business rules. It has not been 
prepared in accordance with the regulatory rules relating to independent research, nor is it subject to the prohibition on dealing ahead of the 
dissemination of investment research. It does not constitute a personal recommendation and does not constitute an offer or a solicitation to buy 
or sell any security. SCP UK and PillarFour consider this note to be an acceptable minor non-monetary benefit as defined by the FCA which may 
be received without charge. This is because the content is either considered to be commissioned by SCP UK’s clients as part of their advisory 
services to them or is short term market commentary. Neither SCP UK nor PillarFour nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall 
have any liability, howsoever arising, for any error or incompleteness of fact or opinion in it or lack of care in its preparation or publication; 
provided that this shall not exclude liability to the extent that this is impermissible under the law relating to financial services. All statements and 
opinions are made as of the date on the face of this document and are not held out as applicable thereafter. This document is intended for 
distribution only in those jurisdictions where PillarFour is permitted to distribute its research. 

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES FOR U.S. PERSONS: This research report was prepared by SCP Resource Finance LP (“SCP”), a company authorized to 
engage in securities activities in Canada. SCP is not a registered broker/dealer in the United States and, therefore, is not subject to U.S. rules 
regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of research analysts. This research report is provided for distribution to 
“major U.S. institutional investors” in reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Any U.S. recipient of this research report wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or 
related financial instruments based on the information provided in this research report should do so only SCP Real Assets, LLC (“SCP-RA”), a 
broker dealer in the United States registered with the Securities Exchange Commission (“SEC”), the Financial Industry Authority (“FINRA”), and a 
member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (“SIPC”). Under no circumstances should any recipient of this research report effect 
any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments through SCP. 

SCP-RA accepts responsibility for the contents of this research report, subject to the terms set out below, to the extent that it is delivered to a 
U.S. person other than a major U.S. institutional investor. The analyst whose name appears in this research report is not licensed, registered, or 
qualified as a research analyst with FINRA and may not be an associated person of SCP-RA and, therefore, may not be subject to applicable 
restrictions under FINRA Rule 2241 regarding communications by a research analyst with a subject company, public appearances by the research 
analyst, and trading securities held by a research analyst account. To make further inquiries related to this report, United States residents should 
contact their SCP-RA representative. 
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION / REGULATION AC: The analyst and associate certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect 
their personal views about the subject securities or issuers. In addition, the analyst and associate certify that no part of their compensation was, 
is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report. 

SCP RESOURCE FINANCE EXPLANATION OF RECCOMENDATIONS: Should SCP issue research with recommendations, the research rating 

guidelines will be based on the following recommendations:  

BUY: The stocks total returns are expected to be materially better than the overall market with higher return expectations needed for 
more risky securities markets 

NEUTRAL: The stock’s total returns are expected to be in line with the overall market  

SELL: The stocks total returns are expected to be materially lower than the overall market  

TENDER: The analyst recommends tendering shares to a formal tender offering 

UNDER REVIEW: The stock will be placed under review when there is a significant material event with further information pending; 
and/or when the research analyst determines it is necessary to await adequate information that could potentially lead to a re-
evaluation of the rating, target price or forecast; and/or when coverage of a particular security is transferred from one analyst to 
another to give the new analyst time to reconfirm the rating, target price or forecast.  

NOT RATED (N/R): The stock is not currently rated  

 

Research Disclosure Response 

1 SCP collectively beneficially owns 1% or more of any class of the issuer's equity securities1 NO 

2 
The analyst or any associate of the analyst responsible for the report or recommendation or any individual directly 
involved in the preparation of the report holds or is short any of the issuer's securities directly or through derivatives 

NO 

3 

An SCP partner, director, officer or analyst involved in the preparation of a report on the issuer, has during the preceding 
12 months provided services to the issuer for remuneration other than normal course investment advisory or trading 
execution services 

NO 

4 
SCP has provided investment banking services for the issuer during the 12 months preceding the date of issuance of the 
research report or recommendation 

NO 

5 
Name of any director, officer, employee or agent of SCP who is an officer, director or employee of the issuer, or who 
serves in an advisory capacity to the issuer 

NO 

6 SCP is making a market in an equity or equity related security of the issuer NO 

7 The analyst preparing this report received compensation based upon SCP's investment banking revenue for the issuer NO 

8 The analyst has conducted a site visit and has viewed a major facility or operation of the issuer YES 

9 The analyst has been reimbursed for travel expenses for a site visit by the issuer NO 

SCP Resource Finance Equity Research Ratings: 

 

 
1 As at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of issuance of the research report or the end of the second most recent month if 

the issue date is less than 10 calendar days after the end of the most recent month 

BUY: 53

HOLD: 0

SELL: 0

UNDER REVIEW: 0

TENDER: 0

NOT RATED: 0

TOTAL 53

Summary of Recommendations as of January 2026


